According to the valuation, the amount of actuarial liability for District-paid retiree benefits
is $12.8 million.  This represents the present value of all benefits expected to be paid by the
District for its current and future retirees assuming an annual earnings rate of 6.5% per
year with all other assumptions met.

The past service liability (“Accrued Liability” or AL) is $10,082,480 for active and retirees.
The irrevocable trust has an actuarial value of $2,746,320 resulting in an unfunded Accrued
Liability (UAL) for past service of $7,336,160.

For 2013-14 the Annual Required Contributions (ARC) is $913,893, and consists of the
following:

 Current year, pay as you go, retiree benefits called “Service Cost”: $414,412
 30 YR amortization of the UAL = $499,481

Options for Prefunding OPEB Trust

Initially, DFA provided three scenarios to prefund the trust over 17 years.  The District was
using a funding model based on a constant 3% increase to fully fund the trust over 17
years.  The District believes that the District has the ability to reduce costs by fully funding
the trust over a shorter term frame.  Below is the Chief’s recommendation:

FY Pay Go 8 YR CPI Total

2013 414,412.00$   786,540.00$   1,200,952.00$

2041 479,843.00$   810,136.00$   1,289,979.00$

2015 539,698.00$   834,440.00$   1,374,138.00$

2016 604,665.00$   859,473.00$   1,464,138.00$

2017 667,546.00$   885,258.00$   1,552,804.00$

2018 732,482.00$   911,815.00$   1,644,297.00$

2019 794,654.00$   939,170.00$   1,733,824.00$

2020 838,191.00$   967,345.00$   1,805,536.00$

5,071,491.00$   6,994,177.00$   12,065,668.00$

 Page 8

There is currently $7,812,910 in the Station 3 Project Fund.  Other prefunding options
included using this money to full pay the $10.3 million liability in a lump sum, which the
Chief says is unrealistic.  The Chief also recommended against using the unreserved balance
of $2 million to prepay the fund over the next 4 years.  The District does not know if Station
3 is necessary and is in the process of evaluating this.

Recommended Scope of Work

The Chief has done a good job analyzing the situation.  Capitol PFG can provide the Board
with an independent and objective analysis of the District’s near term Budget Projections,